
Construction Project 
Status Report 

May 2017 

Submitted by: 

Methodist 
LeBonheur Healthcare



Table of Contents 

Description Page 

Executive Summary .........................................................................................................1

Construction Progress ......................................................................................................1

Construction Goals...........................................................................................................2

Construction Progress and Payment Certification ...........................................................3

Expansion Project Budget and Variance Report ..............................................................4

Application and Certificate for Payment .......................................................................10



Germantown Hospital 
7691 Poplar Avenue • Germantown, Tennessee 38138 • 901-516-6418 • www.methodisthealth.org

Methodist 
LeBonheur Healthcare

May 31, 2017 

THE VILLAGE AT GERMANTOWN 

Executive Summary 

Flintco completed construction of the project in January 2017.  

Currently there is one change order outstanding which is being contested by 

the Village. Change Order Request (“COR”) 151, in the amount of $100,846, 

is Contractor claiming 8 weeks additional general conditions due to delays 

created by owner. In addition, the Owner is claiming $55,000 of liquidated 

damages plus reimbursement of approximately $13,000 for fines incurred 

from CMS due to failed life safety inspections incurred during the renovation 

of the Healthcare Center. The Owner has proposed a settlement whereby 

Flintco would withdraw COR 151. Ownere would accept change in contractual 

completion date thereby eliminating liquidated damages and both Owner and 

Flintco would split the CMS fine. 

Construction Progress 

Wing B (SN West): Completed. 

Rehab Addition (SN West):  Completed. 



Germantown Hospital 
7691 Poplar Avenue • Germantown, Tennessee 38138 • 901-516-6418 • www.methodisthealth.org

P a g e  | 2

Methodist 
LeBonheur Healthcare 

Summary Construction Schedule 

The table below summarizes the construction schedule for each component of 

the Project. 

Scheduled Construction 
Components Start Date 

Completion 
Date Status 

Assisted Living/Memory Care Building 1-Oct-14 31-Oct-15 Completed 

Kitchen/Laundry Addition 1-Dec-14 8-Apr-15 Completed 

Skilled Nursing Renovation West Sec. 11-Nov-15 27-June-16 Completed

Rehab Addition 11-Nov-15 27-June-16 Completed

Skilled Nursing Renovation East Sec. 30-June-16 16-Jan-17 Completed 

Note:   The dates shown in the status column are based on the original completion date of June 
25, 2015, but approval has been given for 36 days of extension for the Contractor due to bad 
weather days over the avg. for these months.  Therefore, the Status days in each category can 
be reduced by 36 days. 

Construction Goals   

The project has been completed and so there are no construction goals. 



Germantown Hospital 
7691 Poplar Avenue • Germantown, Tennessee 38138 • 901-516-6418 • www.methodisthealth.org

P a g e  | 3

Methodist 
LeBonheur Healthcare 

Construction Progress and Payment Certification 

No pay applications have been submitted since pay application #27. As 

indicated on the last pay application filed, No. 27, the dollar amount 

completed to date is $12,379,725.02 representing approximately 99.97% of 

the contract value. The balance of the contract will not be utilized and 

therefore comeback to the Owner. As of May 31, 2017 the Construction 

Project manager certifies to the best of his knowledge and belief, and based 

on information as the date of this report, the balance of funds held in Series 

2014 project Account of the Construction Fund are sufficient to pay costs of 

completing the expansion project. 

Dave Rosenbaum 

Methodist LeBonheur Healthcare 
Construction Project Manager 
Office 901-516-6449 
Cell 901-605-5452 
E-mail: Dave.Rosenbaum@mlh.org



P a g e  | 4

Expansion Project Budget and Variance Report 

Project Cost Variance Report 

Below is a summary project cost variance report followed by a more detailed 

project cost variance schedule. To date there have been approximately 149 

change orders submitted for a total of $559,467. The table below provides the 

detail of each change order, the amount and current status. The total amount 

of Owner related change orders is approximately $261,065. The total amount of 

Contractor related change orders is approximately $298,402. The Owner 

anticipates funding their change orders from their construction contingency, 

while the Contractor will fund their change orders from the contingency under 

the GMP. Including the Owner’s contingency of approximately $595,000, plus 

other line item cost anticipated to be under budget, the owner estimates there 

to be $15,000 that is still uncommitted.  



P a g e  | 5



P a g e  | 6



P a g e  | 7



P a g e  | 8

The table below summarizes actual project costs to budget through the month of May 

2017. A more detailed analysis of actual project costs to budget is on the next page. 

Total Budget Estimate to Budget

Description Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Amount Complete Remaining

Construction - GMP $0 $414,547 ($414,547) $12,144,087 $12,445,684 ($301,597) $12,144,087 ($301,597) ($301,597)

Architect $0 $5,232 ($5,232) $898,188 $878,311 $19,877 $898,188 $19,877 $19,877

Other Project Costs: $0 $30,579 ($30,579) $1,312,246 $885,943 $426,303 $1,312,246 $426,303 $426,303

Contingency: $0 $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000

Furnishings & Equipment: $0 $8,598 ($8,598) $1,348,355 $1,470,775 ($122,420) $1,348,355 ($122,420) ($122,420)

Development Costs $0 $25,000 ($25,000) $270,000 $365,000 ($95,000) $270,000 ($95,000) ($95,000)

Total $0 $483,956 ($483,956) $16,272,876 $16,045,714 $227,162 $16,272,876 $227,162 $227,162

Current Month Project Costs To Date

The Village at Germantown
Project Cost Variance

As of  05/31/2017



P a g e  | 9

Total Budget Budget

Description Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Amount Remaining

Construction - GMP:

ALU 0 414,547 (414,547) 12,144,087 12,445,684 (301,597) 12,144,087 (301,597)

Sub-Total 0 414,547 (414,547) 12,144,087 12,445,684 (301,597) 12,144,087 (301,597)

Architect

Master Planning 0 0 0 39,500 39,500 0 39,500 0

Schematic Design Fee 0 0 0 150,100 150,100 0 150,100 0

Design Development Fees 0 0 0 375,250 375,250 (0) 375,250 (0)

Bid/Negotiation Fees 0 0 0 37,500 37,525 (25) 37,500 (25)

Construction Adminnistration Fees 0 0 0 187,500 187,625 (125) 187,500 (125)

Additional Services 0 0 0 5,000 900 4,100 5,000 4,100

Reimbursable Expenses 0 5,232 (5,232) 103,338 87,411 15,927 103,338 15,927

Sub-Total 0 5,232 (5,232) 898,188 878,311 19,877 898,188 19,877

Other Project Costs:

Accounting Allocation of Salaries 0 23,478 (23,478) 332,250 363,709 (31,459) 332,250 (31,459)

Accounting/Requisition Service 0 2,382 (2,382) 92,000 60,196 31,804 92,000 31,804

Actuarial Study 0 0 0 0 5,730 (5,730) 0 (5,730)

ALTA Survey 0 0 0 0 47 (47) 0 (47)

Bank Construction Review 0 0 0 28,088 0 28,088 28,088 28,088

Certificate of Need- Nursing Care 0 469 (469) 60,676 71,181 (10,505) 60,676 (10,505)

Borrowers Legal Fees 0 0 0 53,683 54,301 (618) 53,683 (618)

Connection Fees 0 0 0 25,000 44,950 (19,950) 25,000 (19,950)

Exterior Signage 0 0 0 45,500 20,433 25,067 45,500 25,067

Fees and Permits (Local) 0 500 (500) 35,714 39,024 (3,310) 35,714 (3,310)

Insurance, Builder's risk 0 0 0 24,846 12,443 12,403 24,846 12,403

Printing 0 0 0 11,824 627 11,197 11,824 11,197

Special Testing 0 0 0 30,250 35,626 (5,376) 30,250 (5,376)

Other Project Costs 0 3,750 (3,750) 81,000 68,439 12,561 81,000 12,561

Marketing and Promotional 0 0 0 86,481 55,895 30,586 86,481 30,586

Startup Expenses 0 0 0 0 9,863 (9,863) 0 (9,863)

Relocation Expense 0 0 0 97,500 30,780 66,720 97,500 66,720

Soft Cost Contingency 0 0 0 294,734 0 294,734 294,734 294,734

Sub-Total 0 30,579 (30,579) 1,312,246 885,943 426,303 1,312,246 426,303

Finance Costs:

Actuarial Study 0 0 0 25,941 25,940 1 25,941 1

Underwriter Discount 0 0 0 354,345 354,345 0 354,345 0

Authority Fees 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 0

Auditor 0 0 0 22,810 22,810 0 22,810 0

Bond Counsel 0 0 0 142,000 142,000 0 142,000 0

Borrows Counsel 0 0 0 143,074 143,378 (304) 143,074 (304)

Issuers Counsel 0 0 0 30,140 30,140 0 30,140 0

Feasibility Consultant 0 0 0 100,066 100,066 0 100,066 0

Trusee Fees 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 10,000 0

Trustee Counsel 0 0 0 27,500 27,500 0 27,500 0

Underwriters Counsel 0 0 0 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 0

Printer 0 0 0 8,603 8,603 0 8,603 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 51,924 51,924 0 51,924 0

Sub-Total 0 0 0 1,068,404 1,068,707 (303) 1,068,404 (303)

Contingency:

Owners Contingency 0 0 0 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 300,000

Sub-Total 0 0 0 300,000 0 300,000 300,000 300,000

Furnishings & Equipment:

Fee, Design Services 0 0 0 37,867 28,988 8,879 37,867 8,879

FF&E-Owner 0 8,118 (8,118) 340,879 608,025 (267,146) 340,879 (267,146)

FF&E-Interior Designer 0 480 (480) 416,538 340,369 76,169 416,538 76,169

Reimbursable Expenses Interior Designer 0 0 0 3,071 71 3,000 3,071 3,000

Kitchen & Laundry Equipment 0 0 0 550,000 490,322 59,678 550,000 59,678

Additional Design Fees 0 0 0 0 3,000 (3,000) 0 (3,000)

Sub-Total 0 8,598 (8,598) 1,348,355 1,470,775 (122,420) 1,348,355 (122,420)

Project Manager

Methodist Health System 0 25,000 (25,000) 270,000 365,000 (95,000) 270,000 (95,000)

Sub-Total 0 25,000 (25,000) 270,000 365,000 (95,000) 270,000 (95,000)

Total 0 483,956 (483,956) 17,341,280 17,114,420 226,859 17,341,280 226,859

Total - Excluding Finance Costs 0 483,956 (483,956) 16,272,876 16,045,714 227,162 16,272,876 227,162

Reimbursement of Funds Previously Expended:

Reimburse Borrower 0 0 0 1,162,156 0 1,162,156 1,162,156 1,162,156

Sub-Total 0 0 0 1,162,156 987,185 174,971 1,162,156 174,971

Total 0 483,956 (483,956) 18,503,436 18,101,605 401,831 18,503,436 401,831

Source of Funds:

Bonds 0 483,956 (483,956) 17,281,030 16,424,024 857,005 17,281,030 857,005

Equity 0 0 0 1,162,156 1,617,331 (455,175) 1,162,156 (455,175)

Operations 0 0 0 60,250 60,250 0 60,250 0

Total Sources of Funds 0 483,956 (483,956) 18,503,436 18,101,605 401,831 18,503,436 401,831

Project Costs To DateCurrent Month

Project Cost Variance

As of  05/31/2017



P a g e  | 10

Application and Certificate for Payment 

No pay application submitted 


